

February 5, 2023

Q3FY23 Result Update

■ Change in Estimates | ■ Target | ■ Reco

Change in Estimates

	Cur	rent	Prev	/ious	
	FY24E FY25E		FY24E	FY25E	
Rating	В	BUY BUY			
Target Price	1	44 144			
NII (Rs.)	48,664	53,304	48,664	51,667	
% Chng.	-	3.2			
PPoP (Rs.)	28,635	29,879	28,635	28,241	
% Chng.	-	5.8			
EPS (Rs.)	22.7	24.1	22.7	22.7	
% Chng.	-	6.4			

Key Financials - Consolidated

Y/e Mar	FY22	FY23E		
		LIZ3E	FY24E	FY25E
Net Int.Inc. (Rs m)	39,687	46,234	48,664	53,304
Growth (%)	(2.2)	16.5	5.3	9.5
Op. Profit (Rs m)	22,697	26,885	28,635	29,879
PAT (Rs m)	13,287	17,130	19,101	20,337
EPS (Rs.)	15.8	19.6	22.7	24.1
Gr. (%)	(23.0)	24.4	15.6	6.5
DPS (Rs.)	3.3	3.5	3.5	3.5
Yield (%)	2.8	3.0	3.0	3.0
Margin (%)	13.8	14.9	14.3	14.2
RoAE (%)	16.9	17.0	17.2	17.4
RoAA (%)	4.1	4.3	4.4	4.5
PE (x)	7.4	5.9	5.1	4.8
P/BV (x)	1.2	1.1	0.9	0.7
P/ABV (x)	1.2	1.1	0.9	0.8

Key Data	MNFL.BO MGFL IN
52-W High / Low	Rs.161 / Rs.82
Sensex / Nifty	60,842 / 17,854
Market Cap	Rs.98bn/ \$ 1,201m
Shares Outstanding	846m
3M Avg. Daily Value	Rs.1008.59m

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoter's	35.20
Foreign	30.07
Domestic Institution	11.57
Public & Others	23.16
Promoter Pledge (Rs bn)	-

Stock Performance (%)

	1M	6M	12N
Absolute	(4.9)	13.9	(26.3
Relative	(4.2)	9.3	(28.8

Akshay Ashok

akshayashok@plindia.com | 91-22-66322245

Raj Mange

rajmange@plindia.com | 91-22-66322258

Manappuram Finance (MGFL IN)

Rating: BUY | CMP: Rs116 | TP: Rs144

Margins hold up, gold loan AUM sluggish

Quick Pointers:

- Gold Loan yield in Q3FY23 rises to 22.4% v/s 21.9% in Q2FY23.
- Consolidated AUM for Q3FY23 grew by +4.0%QoQ/4.9%YoY to Rs318bn.

We maintain our 'BUY' rating at TP of Rs 144 (unchanged) on 1.1x Sep'24E P/ABV, as we increase our FY25 NII estimates by 3% given decrease in cost of funds from 8.9% to 8.7%. Our FY23 and FY24 estimates remain unchanged. Manappuram Finance (MGFL) reported 3% QoQ decline in gold Ioan AUM, whereas yields were up by 50bps to 22.4% as against 21.9% in Q2FY23. The going seems to be tough for gold financiers to achieve gold AUM growth, amid intense competition and pricing pressure. We believe company is on the right track in ensuring margins are protected. Conversely microfinance, commercial vehicles, home Ioan, msme/personal Ioans are performing strongly thereby compensating for the slowdown in the gold Ioan business. Maintain 'BUY' rating on the stock. Re-rating can happen once gold Ioan AUM starts seeing growth again.

- Loan book grows 4%QoQ, PAT below our estimates by Rs. 0.4bn: AUMs at Rs319bn reported growth of 4.9%YoY and 4.0%QoQ, led by growth in non-gold AUM (+15.6%QoQ/33.3%YoY) whereas gold loan AUM declined 9%YoY and 3%QoQ. Gold holdings declined by 4.5% QoQ (down 14.5% YoY) to 60 tonne. Teaser rates were repriced and competition intensity from banks remained elevated. Other segments performed very well, MFI AUMs grew 13.3% on a QoQ basis, VF AUMs grew 12.0% and HLs grew by 9.0%QoQ and other loans including MSME continued strong momentum with 34.7% QoQ growth. PAT declined 3.9% QoQ, due to lower NII and lower other income. Company is holding excess liquidity of Rs. 20bn to meet redemption of 3y senior secured fixed rate notes, due in Jan-23; negative carrying cost of which also had an impact on profitability. Opex rose by 4.4% on QoQ basis and remains elevated. NIMs remained stable at 14.0% vs 14.1 in Q2FY23 and 12.4% in Q3FY22.
- Overall asset quality improves, MFI credit costs declined by 34% QoQ: GNPA reduced to 1.6% for standalone business (gold) from 2.0% in Q2FY23. MFI business saw sharp improvement in GNPA to 6.7% vs 8.8% in Q2'23, and credit cost declined 34% QoQ. For housing, GNPAs were largely stable at 5.4% vs 5.5% (Q2FY23) and vehicle finance GNPAs reduced to 3.1% vs 3.6% last quarter. Asset quality should improve further, going forward, and management has guided for further reduction in credit cost in microfinance business.
- Asirvad's performance improves with 13.3% AUM growth QoQ: PAT increased to INR 705 mn in Q3 FY23 vs PAT of INR 566 mn in Q2 FY23. Company expects further reduction in credit costs and return to pre-COVID provisioning levels over coming quarters. After equity infusion of Rs 2,500 mn by parent through a rights issue; Asirvad's CRAR currently stands at 21.6%. Collection efficiency for the quarter was at 104% vs. 103% and 99% in Q2FY23 and Q4FY22 respectively.

PAT at Rs 3.9bn [vs PLe: Rs4.3bn] reporting de-growth of 3.9% QoQ and growth of 50.8% on YoY basis on account of lower than expected NII and lower other income. Company is currently holding excess liquidity of INR 20bn in FDs, to meet redemptions of the 3y senior secured fixed rate notes issued in the global bond market, due in Jan 2023; negative carrying cost of excess liquidity has also had an impact on this quarter's profitability

NII at Rs 10.9bn came marginally below our estimates [PLe: Rs 11.2bn] registering growth of 1.1% QoQ and growing 19.3% YoY even as yield on gold loans improved to 22.4% in Q3'23 from the lows of 19.4% in Q1'23 and 21.9% in Q2'23. Higher yields helped in supporting margins even as CoB rose by 40bps sequentially as NIM remained stable at 14.0% in Q3'23 vs 14.1% in Q2'23 and 12.4% in Q3'22.

AUM at Rs 319 bn reported growth of 4.9% YoY and 4% QoQ (higher than PLe: Rs 310 bn). Gold AUM saw a fall of 3% on a QoQ basis as teaser rates were repriced and competition from banks remained elevated. Other business segments especially Asirvad Microfinance saw strong QoQ AUM growth. Microfinance, CV, home loan and MSME/personal loan segment saw QoQ AUM growth of 13.3%, 12.0%, 9.0% and 34.7% respectively compensating for fall in gold loan AUM. Gold tonnage saw a 4.5% QoQ decline and 14.5% YoY decline to 60 tonnes from 63 tonnes in Q2'23 and 70 tonnes in Q3'22.Opex at Rs 5.5bn stood above [PLe: Rs5.0bn] registered a growth of 13.0% QoQ and growth of 20.3% YoY.

PPoP at Rs 5.9bn was below our estimates [PLe: Rs6.6bn] on account of lower NII and lower other income.

Provisions at Rs .5bn stood below our estimates [PLe: Rs .8bn] decreasing by 36.7% on a QoQ basis and degrowing by 51.4% on a YoY basis..

Gold loan or standalone NPAs fell to 1.6% vs 2.0% in Q2FY23 Asirvad MFI GNPAs decreased to 6.7% vs 8.8% in Q2FY23 Exhibit 1: Q3FY23: Lower NII, Other Income leads to PAT miss by Rs0.4bn

Y/e March (Rs mn) Q3FY23 Q3FY22 YoY gr. Q2FY23 QoQ gr. Income from Operations 16,574 14,461 14.6% 16,078 3.1% Interest Expenses 5,657 5,311 6.5% 5,284 7.1% Net Interest Income 10,917 9,151 19.3% 10,795 1.1% Other Income 772 607 27.1% 1,063 -27.4% Total Income 11,688 9,758 19.8% 11,858 -1.4% Total Operating Expenses 5,769 5,228 10.3% 5,525 4.4% Operating Profit (PPP) 5,919 4,530 30.7% 6,333 -6.5% Provisions & Write Offs 509 1,048 -51.4% 805 -36.7% PBT 5,410 3,482 55.4% 5,527 -2.1% Tax 1,475 872 69.2% 1,433 3.0% Reported Profit 3,335 2,610 50.8% 4,095 -5.2% AUM	Exhibit 1: Q3FY23: Lower NII, Other Income leads to PAT miss by RS0.4bh									
Interest Expenses5,6575,3116.5%5,2847.1%Net Interest Income10,9179,15119.3%10,7951.1%Other Income77260727.1%1,063-27.4%Total Income11,6889,75819.8%11,858-1.4%Total Operating Expenses5,7695,22810.3%5,5254.4%Operating Profit (PPP)5,9194,53030.7%6,333-6.5%Provisions & Write Offs5091,048-51.4%805-36.7%PBT5,4103,48255.4%5,527-2.1%Tax1,47587269.2%1,4333.0%Reported Profit3,9352,61050.8%4,095-3.9%Balance sheet Details1,94,7681,81,3637.4%2,05,372-5.2%AUM3,18,8343,04,0714.9%3,06,6504.0%Asset Quality5,5134,25720.6%6,133-16.3%Gross NPAs5,5134,2573,04148.9%5,520-18.0%Gross NPA (%)1.6%1.4%0.2%2.0%-0.4%Net NPA (%)1.4%1.0%0.4%1.8%-0.4%Coverage (%)88.2%71.4%16.8%90.0%-1.8%	Y/e March (Rs mn)	Q3FY23	Q3FY22	YoY gr.	Q2FY23	QoQ gr.				
Net Interest Income10,9179,15119.3%10,7951.1%Other Income77260727.1%1,063-27.4%Total Income11,6889,75819.8%11,858-1.4%Total Operating Expenses5,7695,22810.3%5,5254.4%Operating Profit (PPP)5,9194,53030.7%6,333-6.5%Provisions & Write Offs5091,048-51.4%805-36.7%PBT5,4103,48255.4%5,527-2.1%Tax1,47587269.2%1,4333.0%Reported Profit3,9352,61050.8%4,095-3.9%Balance sheet Details3,18,8343,04,0714.9%3,06,6504.0%AUM3,18,8343,04,0714.9%3,06,6504.0%Asset Quality5,1334,25720.6%6,133-16.3%Gross NPAs5,1334,2573,04148.9%5,520-18.0%Net NPAs1.6%1.4%1.0%0.4%1.8%-0.4%Net NPA (%)1.4%1.0%0.4%1.8%-0.4%Coverage (%)88.2%71.4%16.8%90.0%-1.8%	Income from Operations	16,574	14,461	14.6%	16,078	3.1%				
Other Income77260727.1%1.063-27.4%Total Income11,6889,75819.8%11,858-1.4%Total Operating Expenses5,7695,22810.3%5,5254.4%Operating Profit (PP)5,9194,53030.7%6,333-6.5%Provisions & Write Offs5091,048-51.4%805-36.7%PBT5,4103,48255.4%5,527-2.1%Tax1,47587269.2%1,4333.0%Reported Profit3,9352,61050.8%4,095-3.9%Balance sheet Details1,94,7681,81,3637.4%2,05,372-5.2%AUM3,18,8343,04,0714.9%3,06,6504.0%Asset Quality5,1334,25720.6%6,133-16.3%Net NPAs5,1334,2573,04148.9%5,520-18.0%Gross NPA (%)1.6%1.4%0.2%2.0%-0.4%Net NPA (%)88.2%71.4%16.8%90.0%-1.8%	Interest Expenses	5,657	5,311	6.5%	5,284	7.1%				
Total Income11,6889,75819.8%11,858-1.4%Total Operating Expenses5,7695,22810.3%5,5254.4%Operating Profit (PPP)5,9194,53030.7%6,333-6.5%Provisions & Write Offs5091,048-51.4%805-36.7%PBT5,4103,48255.4%5,527-2.1%Tax1,47587269.2%1,4333.0%Reported Profit3,9352,61050.8%4,095-3.9%Balance sheet Details1,94,7681,81,3637.4%2,05,372-5.2%AUM3,18,8343,04,0714.9%3,06,6504.0%Asset Quality5,1334,2573,04148.9%5,520-18.0%Gross NPAs5,1334,2573,04148.9%5,520-18.0%Net NPAs1.6%1.4%1.0%0.4%1.8%-0.4%Net NPA (%)88.2%71.4%16.8%90.0%-1.8%	Net Interest Income	10,917	9,151	19.3%	10,795	1.1%				
Total Operating Expenses 5,769 5,228 10.3% 5,525 4.4% Operating Profit (PPP) 5,919 4,530 30.7% 6,333 -6.5% Provisions & Write Offs 509 1,048 -51.4% 805 -36.7% PBT 5,410 3,482 55.4% 5,527 -2.1% Tax 1,475 872 69.2% 1,433 3.0% Reported Profit 3,935 2,610 50.8% 4,095 -3.9% Balance sheet Details 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Asset Quality 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Gross NPAs 5,133 4,257 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8% <td>Other Income</td> <td>772</td> <td>607</td> <td>27.1%</td> <td>1,063</td> <td>-27.4%</td>	Other Income	772	607	27.1%	1,063	-27.4%				
Operating Profit (PPP) 5,919 4,530 30.7% 6,333 -6.5% Provisions & Write Offs 509 1,048 -51.4% 805 -36.7% PBT 5,410 3,482 55.4% 5,527 -2.1% Tax 1,475 872 69.2% 1,433 3.0% Reported Profit 3,935 2,610 50.8% 4,095 -3.9% Balance sheet Details 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Gross NPAs 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Net NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Ket NPA (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Total Income	11,688	9,758	19.8%	11,858	-1.4%				
Provisions & Write Offs 509 1,048 51.4% 805 36.7% PBT 5,410 3,482 55.4% 5,527 -2.1% Tax 1,475 872 69.2% 1,433 3.0% Reported Profit 3,935 2,610 50.8% 4,095 3.9% Balance sheet Details 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Asset Quality 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Gross NPAs 5,133 4,527 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Total Operating Expenses	5,769	5,228	10.3%	5,525	4.4%				
PBT 5,410 3,482 55.4% 5,527 -2.1% Tax 1,475 872 69.2% 1,433 3.0% Reported Profit 3,935 2,610 50.8% 4,095 -3.9% Balance sheet Details 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Asset Quality 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Gross NPAs 4,527 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 10.% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Operating Profit (PPP)	5,919	4,530	30.7%	6,333	-6.5%				
Tax 1,475 872 69.2% 1,433 3.0% Reported Profit 3,935 2,610 50.8% 4,095 -3.9% Balance sheet Details 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Asset Quality 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Gross NPAs 5,133 4,257 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Provisions & Write Offs	509	1,048	-51.4%	805	-36.7%				
Reported Profit 3,935 2,610 50.8% 4,095 -3.9% Balance sheet Details 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% Asset Quality 3,18,834 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Gross NPAs 4,527 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	РВТ	5,410	3,482	55.4%	5,527	-2.1%				
Balance sheet Details Borrowings 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Asset Quality 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Gross NPAs 5,133 4,527 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Тах	1,475	872	69.2%	1,433	3.0%				
Borrowings 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Asset Quality	Reported Profit	3,935	2,610	50.8%	4,095	-3.9%				
Borrowings 1,94,768 1,81,363 7.4% 2,05,372 -5.2% AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Asset Quality										
AUM 3,18,834 3,04,071 4.9% 3,06,650 4.0% Asset Quality	Balance sheet Details									
Asset Quality 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Gross NPAs 5,133 4,527 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Borrowings	1,94,768	1,81,363	7.4%	2,05,372	-5.2%				
Gross NPAs 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Net NPAs 4,527 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	AUM	3,18,834	3,04,071	4.9%	3,06,650	4.0%				
Gross NPAs 5,133 4,257 20.6% 6,133 -16.3% Net NPAs 4,527 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%										
Net NPAs 4,527 3,041 48.9% 5,520 -18.0% Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Asset Quality									
Gross NPA (%) 1.6% 1.4% 0.2% 2.0% -0.4% Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Gross NPAs	5,133	4,257	20.6%	6,133	-16.3%				
Net NPA (%) 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 1.8% -0.4% Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Net NPAs	4,527	3,041	48.9%	5,520	-18.0%				
Coverage (%) 88.2% 71.4% 16.8% 90.0% -1.8%	Gross NPA (%)	1.6%	1.4%	0.2%	2.0%	-0.4%				
	Net NPA (%)	1.4%	1.0%	0.4%	1.8%	-0.4%				
NIM – calc 14.0% 12.4% 1.5% 14.1% -0.1%	Coverage (%)	88.2%	71.4%	16.8%	90.0%	-1.8%				
NIM – calc 14.0% 12.4% 1.5% 14.1% -0.1%										
	NIM – calc	14.0%	12.4%	1.5%	14.1%	-0.1%				
AUM (Rs mn)	AUM (Rs mn)									
Gold Loan 1,86,141 2,04,517 -9.0% 1,91,903 -3.0%	Gold Loan	1,86,141	2,04,517	-9.0%	1,91,903	-3.0%				
Micro finance 80,655 68,591 17.6% 71,181 13.3%	Micro finance	80,655	68,591	17.6%	71,181	13.3%				
Commercial Vehicle 21,121 15,097 39.9% 18,855 12.0%	Commercial Vehicle	21,121	15,097	39.9%	18,855	12.0%				
Home Loan 10,048 8,167 23.0% 9,216 9.0%	Home Loan	10,048	8,167	23.0%	9,216	9.0%				
Other Loan (Hypo, Against NCD) 20,868 7,699 171.0% 15,494 34.7%	Other Loan (Hypo, Against NCD)	20,868	7,699	171.0%	15,494	34.7%				
AUM Mix (%)	AUM Mix (%)									
Gold Loan 62.6% 65.9% -3.3% 66.6% -4.0%	Gold Loan	62.6%	65.9%	-3.3%	66.6%	-4.0%				
Micro finance 23.2% 25.2% -2.0% 21.3% 1.9%	Micro finance	23.2%	25.2%	-2.0%	21.3%	1.9%				
Commercial Vehicle 6.1% 4.5% 1.7% 5.7% 0.4%	Commercial Vehicle	6.1%	4.5%	1.7%	5.7%	0.4%				
Home Loan 3.0% 2.6% 0.4% 2.8% 0.2%	Home Loan		2.6%	0.4%	2.8%	0.2%				
Other Loan (Hypo, Against NCD) 5.1% 1.9% 3.2% 3.6% 1.4%	Other Loan (Hypo, Against NCD)	5.1%	1.9%	3.2%	3.6%	1.4%				

Source: Company, PL

Key Conference Call Highlights

Business update:

- AUM recorded a growth of 4.9%YoY/4%QoQ mainly led by non-gold segments as management reiterated its strategy to become diversified NBFC.
- Gold Loan AUM declined 3% QoQ as demand from target segment was muted and competitive intensity remained elevated. Management expects gold loan AUM to recover and grow from next quarter.
- Yields increased to 22.4% vs 21.9% in Q2FY23 and the company will continue to maintain 21-22% of yields in future, as teaser rates have been discontinued.
- Cost of Funds increased by 40bps QoQ to 8.5%. In Jan-23, the company redeemed bonds worth \$300mn and expects borrowing cost to remain range bound.
- Company added 0.5mn new customers in Q3 and total customers stood at 2.4mn. Average ticket size for gold loan was Rs. 55,015 with average tenor of 73 days.
- SME lending is gaining traction with Rs. 1.5-1.6bn monthly disbursement. Also, the company has re-entered lending to NBFCs with an average yield of 13.3% and ATS of Rs. 120mn.
- Around 100 gold loan branches are being added every quarter and total gold loan branches have crossed 4,000.
- Company has given guidance of 20% CAGR in AUM growth and 20% Return on Equity.
- Auctions for the quarter were Rs. 3.5bn
- As part of succession planning, MGFL inducted Dr. Sumitha Jayasankar, daughter of Mr. V P Nandakumar, as Executive Director in the company. Currently she is looking after expansion of Vehicle Finance segment.

(Rs mn) 2023	Old		Revised			Change in Estimates			
	2023	2024	2025	2023	2024	2025	2023	2024	2025
Net Interest Income	46,234	48,664	51,667	46,234	48,664	53,304	0.0%	0.0%	3.2%
Operating Profit	26,885	28,635	28,241	26,885	28,635	29,879	0.0%	0.0%	5.8%
Net Profit	17,130	19,101	19,111	17,130	19,101	20,337	0.0%	0.0%	6.4%
EPS (Rs)	19.6	22.7	22.7	19.6	22.7	24.1	0.0%	0.0%	6.4%
Price Target (Rs)	144				144			-	
Reco		BUY			BUY				

Source: PL

PT calculation and upside	
Fair price – EVA	118
Fair price - P/ABV	169
Average of the two	144
Target P/ABV	1.1
Target P/E	5.1
Current price, Rs	116
Upside (%)	24%
Dividend yield (%)	1.7%
Total return (%)	25%

Exhibit 3: Target price unchanged at Rs144, Maintain BUY

Source: PL

P

Manappuram Finance

Income Statement (Rs. m)				
Y/e Mar	FY22	FY23E	FY24E	FY25E
Int. Inc. / Opt. Inc.	59,801	67,000	75,854	88,796
Interest Expenses	20,114	20,766	27,191	35,491
Net interest income	39,687	46,234	48,664	53,304
Growth(%)	(2.2)	16.5	5.3	9.5
Non-interest income	1,463	1,970	2,161	2,387
Growth(%)	52.8	34.7	9.7	10.4
Net operating income	41,150	48,203	50,825	55,691
Expenditures				
Employees	11,250	13,865	14,647	14,752
Other Expenses	5,223	5,530	5,525	8,937
Depreciation	1,980	1,922	2,018	2,123
Operating Expenses	16,473	19,396	20,172	23,689
PPP	22,697	26,885	28,635	29,879
Growth(%)	(17.6)	18.5	6.5	4.3
Provisions	4,862	4,009	3,126	2,719
Profit Before Tax	17,835	22,876	25,509	27,159
Тах	4,548	5,746	6,408	6,822
Effective Tax rate(%)	25.5	25.1	25.1	25.1
PAT	13,287	17,130	19,101	20,337
Growth(%)	(23.0)	28.9	11.5	6.5
Balance Sheet (Rs. m)				
Y/e Mar	FY22	FY23E	FY24E	FY25E
Source of funds				
Equity	1,693	1,686	1,686	1,686
Reserves and Surplus	81,991	89,949	1,06,110	1,23,507
Networth	83,684	91,634	1,07,796	1,25,192
Growth (%)	14.5	9.5	17.6	16.1
Loan funds	2,41,185	2,71,564	3,07,777	3,44,994
Growth (%)	6.2	12.6	13.3	12.1
Deferred Tax Liability	-	-	-	-
Other Current Liabilities	2,868	2,868	2,868	2,868
Other Liabilities	10,209	10,209	11,415	12,082
Total Liabilities	3,38,106	3,76,436	4,30,016	4,85,297
Application of funds				
Net fixed assets	727	727	727	727
Advances	2,89,713	3,19,682	3,63,301	4,12,983
Growth (%)	9.3	10.3	13.6	13.7
Investments	4,207	2,371	2,735	3,138
Current Assets	30,235	40,441	50,262	58,254
Net current assets	27,367	37,573	47,394	55,386
Other Assets	3,302	2,983	2,441	1,519
Total Assets	3,38,106	3,76,436	4,30,016	4,85,297
Growth (%)	7.9	11.3	14.2	12.9
Business Mix				
AUM	3,02,608	3,19,680	3,63,299	4,12,981
Growth (%)	11.2	5.6	13.6	13.7
On Balance Sheet	-	-	-	-
% of AUM	-	-	-	-
Off Balance Sheet	-	-	-	-
% of AUM	-	-	-	-
Profitability & Capital (%)				
Y/e Mar				
	FY22	FY23E	FY24E	FY25E
NIM	13.8	14.9	14.3	14.2

Quarterly Financials (Rs. m)	0.451/02	045400	0051/00	0051/0
Y/e Mar	Q4FY22	Q1FY23	Q2FY23	Q3FY2
Int. Inc. / Operating Inc.	13,933	14,612	16,078	16,57
Income from securitization	-	-	-	
Interest Expenses	4,948	5,046	5,284	5,65
Net Interest Income	8,985	9,566	10,795	10,91
Growth (%)	(14.5)	(7.0)	9.4	19.
Non-Interest Income	980	416	1,063	77
Net Operating Income	9,965	9,981	11,858	11,68
Growth (%)	(9.9)	(7.6)	11.6	19.
Operating expenditure	4,912	4,890	5,525	5,76
PPP	5,053	5,091	6,333	5,91
Growth (%)	-	-	-	
Provision	1,514	1,283	805	50
Exchange Gain / (Loss)	-	-	-	
Profit before tax	3,539	3,808	5,527	5,41
Тах	930	989	1,433	1,47
Prov. for deferred tax liability	-	-	-	
Effective Tax Rate	26.3	26.0	25.9	27.
PAT	2,610	2,819	4,095	3,93
Growth	(44)	(35)	11	5
AUM	3,02,608	3,07,595	3,06,650	3,18,83
YoY growth (%)	11.2	24.3	7.9	4.
Borrowing	-	-	-	
YoY growth (%)	(100.0)	-	-	
Key Ratios				
Y/e Mar	FY22	FY23E	FY24E	FY25
CMP (Rs)	116	116	116	11
EPS (Rs)	15.8	19.6	22.7	24.
Book value (Rs)	99.3	108.7	127.9	154.
Adj. BV(Rs)	93.7	103.3	122.4	148.
P/E(x)	7.4	5.9	5.1	4.
P/BV(x)	1.2	1.1	0.9	0.
P/ABV(x)	1.2	1.1	0.9	0.
DPS (Rs)	3.3	3.5	3.5	3.
Dividend Payout Ratio(%)	-	-	-	
Dividend Yield(%)	2.8	3.0	3.0	3.
Asset Quality				
Y/e Mar	FY22	FY23E	FY24E	FY25
Gross NPAs(Rs m)	9,613	6,394	9,187	10,44
Net NPA(Rs m)	4,698	4,545	4,668	5,28
Gross NPAs to Gross Adv.(%)	3.2	2.0	2.5	
Net NPAs to net Adv.(%)	1.6	1.4	1.3	1.
NPA coverage(%)	51.1	28.9	49.2	49.
Du-Pont as a % of AUM				
//e Mar	FY22	FY23E	FY24E	FY25
NII	13.1	14.5	13.4	12.
NII INCI. Securitization	13.1	14.5	13.4	12.
Total income	13.6	15.1	14.0	13.
Operating Expenses	5.4	6.1	5.6	5.
PPOP	8.2	9.0	8.4	7.
Total Provisions	1.6	1.3	0.9	0.
RoAA	4.1	4.3	4.4	4.
Avg. Assets/Avg. net worth	4.2	4.1	4.0	4.
5 5				

2 17.4 Courses Company 1

Source: Company Data, PL Research

Manappuram Finance





(Rs)						
225			Α.	h		
189 -	1	MAM	A			
152 -	man	n my wh	Marter good	1 mg		
116 -	٨/			hun	harman	nym
79 – – – R	- 50	51	51	- 22	52	53
Feb - 20	Aug - 20	Feb - 21	Aug - 21	Jan - 22	Jul - 22	Jan - 23

No.	Date	Rating	TP (Rs.) Share Pi	rice (Rs.)
1	06-Jan-23	BUY	144	119
2	14-Nov-22	BUY	144	117
3	06-Oct-22	BUY	126	99
4	05-Aug-22	BUY	126	102
5	07-Jul-22	BUY	126	91
6	19-May-22	BUY	126	105
7	12-Apr-22	BUY	151	124

Analyst Coverage Universe

Sr. No.	Company Name	Rating	TP (Rs)	Share Price (Rs)
1	Bajaj Finance	BUY	7,835	5,761
2	Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company	BUY	820	750
3	L&T Finance Holdings	BUY	109	95
4	Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services	Hold	230	234
5	Manappuram Finance	BUY	144	119
6	Muthoot Finance	BUY	1,431	1,068
7	SBI Cards and Payment Services	Accumulate	935	745
8	Shriram Finance	BUY	1,486	1,270

PL's Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance)

:	> 15%
:	5% to 15%
:	+5% to -5%
:	-5% to -15%
:	< -15%
:	No specific call on the stock
:	Rating likely to change shortly
	:

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

(Indian Clients)

We/l, Mr. Akshay Ashok- BTech, IT, Mr. Raj Mange- CA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.

(US Clients)

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific recommendation or views expressed in this research report.

DISCLAIMER

Indian Clients

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as "PL") is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com.

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor.

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication.

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document.

PL is in the process of applying for certificate of registration as Research Analyst under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report.

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report.

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

It is confirmed that Mr. Akshay Ashok- BTech, IT, Mr. Raj Mange- CA Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity for the subject company

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.

US Clients

This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer.

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd.

3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 www.plindia.com